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AD1IINI STRATI VE: 

Re ERIC STA2VO GALT 

By communication dated April 19, 1968, the Now 
Orleans Office of the FBI advised as follows: 

FREDDIE WILLIA?,[S, 2613 North Bayou Drive, Golden 
Ueadow, Louisiana, advised that a white male, age 35, 5'11 11 

tall, 160 pounds, brown hair, dark complexion, who resembled 
a photo3"raph o:I' ERIC STAaVO GJ.LT, rented a ronm at WILLIA~!S' 
residence from April 8 to April 11, 1968, with another 
white male, aze 25, 5 1 ,3" tall, 140 pounds, light complexion, 
names of these individuals unknown to WILLIAMSo 

He stated these individuals were driving a 1961 
Ford t~~-door bearing 196S North Carolina License YN-6355 
determtned to be registered to JOllN CO COWELL, Route 3, 
Box 135, Jacksonville, North Carolina. They departed Golden 
Meadow at 4:00 p.rn., April 11, 1968, on a boat, na~e unknown, 
destined for Fort Isabelle, Texas. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
1YILLI .. \1~ P£:f\F:SO~: 

On April 19, 1968, Patrolman BILLY WOODWARD, 
Jacksonville, North Carolina, Police Department, advised that 
North Carolina rezistration records reflect 1968 North 
Carolina Lic-::nse TII-6355 is registered to JO:'r D. CO".'!ELL, 
Box 255 1 Jacksonville, North Carolina, for a 1964 Ford 
two-door. 

On April 20, 19G3, VICTOR r-IELTS, ?1anager~ ABC 
Laundry and Clea~ers, Jacksonville, Korth Carolina 1 advised 
COW:SLL r:as er:1.pJ.oyecl a.S a truck driver for about three years 
until Feb.r:.13.t'Y 19, 1968. At th.at tiE1e CO','iELL, who is 
separa tcd from his wife, tool~ another won::..n, BETTY LAW~)ON, 
and allegu~ly w2nt to Florida. Ee stated he had just 
received 2. Jetter fron cu;i.SLL dated April 19, 1968, in 
,vhi•ch cc:~·=~:.. st~1t,::d he 1,v2.s v,.0rl.(ing o~ a sl1rimp boat n.nd f;:tV"e 

an address of :Post Offjc2 Box 10, Cameron, Loui~~~.naj t ,!;;"' _ 3/'~ fa 
Co,'~P. n,• ..-:0 ~ 1/• / . • .... ,. r.n-... ~ 
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The following is a description of JON DENNIS 
COWELL: 

Sex 
Race 
Address 

Born 

Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Co!nplexion 

Male 
White 
Route 3, Box 255 
.acksonville Torth Carolina 

170 pounds 
Blond 
Blue 
Medium 

COVER PAGE 
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AIRTEL 

TO: 

nar: 
IIURXIN 

4/24/68 

SA~., IIEIIPBIS (44-1987) 

SAC, CBARL<1M'E (44-1365)(P) 

Re New Orleans teletype 4/19/68; 
Charlotte teletype 4/22/68. 

• 

Enclosed for Memphis are nine copies of an insert 
concerning ADMINISTRATIVE investigation to be set forth 
in the cover pages of any co11Jaunications going outside 
the Bureau. This insert concerns JON D. COWELL, a former 
PCI of the Charlotte Office, who is identical with FBI 
#296865:E. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 
2 - Memphis (Encs 9) 

c!))- Charlotte 

CR:jwr ~ 
(3) / 
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RE: CHESTER C. BARFIELD, JR. 

On April 15, 1968, CHESTER BARFIELD appeared at 
the Charlotte Office of the FBI and advised that he resided 
in Anniston, Alab~ma, and he had an appointment to meet his 
attorney, JAHES HUBBARD at the Ch~rlotte Office at ll A • .M. 
on April 15, 1968. He advised he repr2sented the Baptist 
Citiz2ns C6~mittee which was endeavoring to block the p3role of 
one "FATS" EARDY, who h::i.d previously been convicted oi murder 
in Atlanta, G-;orgia. H;:; could rr.t expl2 in why he would con tact 
his attorn2y at th3 FBI Office in Charlotte when this contact 
concerned a State parole in Georgia. 

I-Iis n ttorney, JA?:11S lTIJ}32.\RD, -r1as te lephonica l ly 
contacted nnd advised, after revie~ing his files, thnt he 
represented on2 C}IZST:SH BARJ:'IELD of Anniston, Ala b.irnn, in 1967 
in connection ~ith filing n d3btor's pstition but had not henrd 
from BAR.FIELD since that th1e. He adv:is2d he h2d no ap!.J.:>intment 
with BAR:.i'IZLD n n:1 Ytas unfamiliar wi·th any murd.::r matter 
concerning "FA'l'S" H.\RDY. 

At the time the call was placed to the attorney 1 

BARFI:ELD stated it was n0cessary for r~im to place ~.not her coin 
in the p3rking meter and left the office. He did not return 
to the office. 

On J\pri l 15, 1968, SA).f.JEL GAR::1).P.D, nn enployee of 
the All Right Parking Lot, Jefferson St;u:-.dard Buil<lin~;, 
Charlotte, North Carolinn, ~1dvised ha m2t CHESTER B.'.L8.l.,IELD on 
the ni[;ht of Ap:ril 14, 1963, at roo,,1 109, Ho•·.1ard Johnson 1.!otel. 
BARFIELD display~d a receipt for $1,000 s:icr\~'ing hD h'J.d that 
amount deposited in the motel sQfe. He ~dviscd that EARFIEID 
told him he rece:i.v.ed the $1,000 for ki llinz MARTIN LUTrfiR KETG ~ 

The folloving investigatio3 was conducted by SA 
EMANUEL R. JOirnSON: 

AT CllARLOTTE. NCR TH CAROLI?:TA 

On April 15, 1963, :Jrs. ~TSAN J?.\'::~:s, ?.::;.r.nger, 110·;::::rd 
Johpson ~.Totel, St::'!:esville Av:;nu.2, Charlc<:~e, advis ... ~d th:.t 
CITTSTIR C. 2.\R:?JZ1~u :r2:;-ist"2r2d at th::: JY0t .'l on April 1~1, 1933, 
and was ~ssigned to room 109, He listed'.: residsnce address of 

SEA.~CJ-JrD 1>r, . · %:' 
11-13 t-J ----t/t f SfRIALIZEO~(ED fJ L/ 
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429 East 23rd Street, Anniston, Alabama. On the registration 
card, he indicated he was representing "Linen Thread, Lenoir." 

Mrs. PARKS advised that R~RFIELD was in Charlotte to 
attend the Leesona School located on Interstate 85 near the 
motel. 

On April 14, 1968, he appeared at the motel in either 
a drunken condition or was under the influence of some kind of 
drugs. On the night of April 14, 1968, he and at least one other 
individual was in his room causing considerable disturbance. 
On the morning of April 15, 1968, he did not go to class. 

The follo~ing investigation was conducted by 
SA ED7lARD G. SILlRIDA?I: 

On April 16, 1968, a review of the current Lenoir, 
North Carolin~, Telephone and City Directories failed to reveal 
a listing for Li:!.an or Lenoir Thread Co:r.1pany or CI-IZSTlm C. 
BARFIELD. Id2nttfic,ettion records of the Caldy;eil County and 
Lenoir City Police Department failed to reveal any record of 
CHESTER C. B-1RI"IELD. 

:Miss SUSIE GREEN, Lenoir Credit Bureau, advised her 
records filed in this office failed to list a Linen Thread 

Cbmpany, Lenoj_r Thread Corapany, of a CHESTER C. BARFIELD. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA EMANUEL R. JOh""1ISON: 

On April 16, 1968, Hrs. JEAN PARKS, tianager, Ho·.vard 
Johnson Motel, ~.dvised that due to the b~hnvio:r of BARFIELD, 
she determined that he is employed by the Linen Thread CoLlpany, 
Blue Mountain, Alabama. She stated she had b2-en in touch ,·,ith 
his coinp::i.ny. She advised thn t B..'\RFIELD had checked out of the 
motel and his ghereabouts Tiere un~no~n to her. She stated that 
when he check?d into the notel, he depo3ited $75 cash in the 
motel safe and th3t ha received this a~ount on April 15, 1968, 
after indicating he ~as going to Atlantn, Georgia, in view 
of the f2ct th8t his aunt thare died . 

• 
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By communication dated April 17, 1968, the Birm~ngham 
Office advised as follows: 

JAtIBS 1I. COLLINS, Personne 1 Manager, Linen Thread 
Company, Blue 1.Iountr.i.in, Alabana, advised April 17, 1968, that 
CHES'i"'ZR C. R\RFIELD' JR., hr d hPPn emn] OVF"'"~ by that firm since 
July 20, 1967. He wns born~ I His normal hours 
are fro, 6 A. u. to 2 P. M., Mondny through S3turdny. Tine 
and attendance records sho·:1ed thnt BARFIELD worl:ed from 6 A. M. 
to 2:05 P. u. on April 4, 1968. 

CLAUDE BIACK, R;RFIELD's immBdiate supervisor, advised 
t-i:i. t BARFIELD h::d not nissed =i. day of worl, since Ja nu:::i.ry 4 and 5, 
1968, when he vas ill with the flu. Hs said E~RFIElD is presently 
attending a sp:;;cin 1 a school in Cll'lrlotte, ·North Cnrolinn, ·which 
is baing given by tha Unicorner ~inding Corap~ny, Charlotte~ 
North Carolinn. This school waa to begin April 15, 1968, and 
to run for t·.10 "';;eeks. BARFIELD left ·.vor!~ on Frid:l.y, in. the 
afternoon, April 12, 1988, en route to Charlotte via Atlanta, 
Georgia, whore h~ was goin~ to le3ve his nother at a friend's 
house. P,},.R:?IELD w::is given $200 advance for expenses ,:rhen he 
left. 

The follo~ing investigation uas conducted by SA 
E1IANUEL R. Jo;-rnsoN: 

AT CHARLOT!? L-~TORTH CAR_(2g~~ 

On April 18, 1968, i1r. C. WILLIAi,:s, Leesonri. Corporation, 
Charlotte, North Carolin2, advised CHZST;£R C. BARFIELD was to 
b9 a student at n tuo-weeh school baing held at that plant. 
Ha advised EjJU<'IELD registered and never put in an appa::i.rance. 
He said E.lRF!ZLD's whereabouts ~re unknmvn but he b2liev:::<l he 
was recalled to Alab~ma by his employer. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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4/24/68 

AIRTEL 

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, CHARLO'M'E (44-1365) (P) 

MURKIN 

Re Charlotte teletype to Bureau, Memphis, and 
Birmingham dated 4/16/68, Birmingham teletype to Charlotte 
4/17/68, Charlotte teletype to Birmingham, 4/19/68, and 
Birmingham teletype to Charlotte 4/19/68. 

Enclosed for the Memphis Office are 9 copies of 
insert regarding CHESTBR C. BARFIELD, JR. 

In referenced teletype of 4/19/68, the Birmingham 
Office advised that CHESTER BARFIELD had been located and 
interviewed at Anniston, Alabama. 

2 - Memphis (Encl. - 9) 
(1)'- Charlotte 
'-C-n: lrf 

(3) 

/vy 
/ .,-✓ 

/ ,, 
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RE: ERIC STARVO GALT 

By co~munication dated April 13, 1968, the Columbia 
Office of the FBI advised as follows: 

CI..ARZ?TCE SHA.KELFORD of New York City, while 
travelin3 by Greyhound Bus fro~ Jacksonville, Florid3, noted 
at Walterboro, South Carollo, that a new bus driver boarded 
the bus at npproxim~tely 11 A.H. on April 12, 1968. A new 
passenger also bo:::i.rdod at \'tal terboro and s:i t by SHAKELFORD in 
the rear of the bus. Thls passenger reportedly strongly 
resembled the profile of tha artist's conce,tion of the 
individual i,'ho assassin2tcd E\RT1?'1 LTJTlCR .KI?TG,. JR. He vms 
describ~d ns a white m3le, about 45 yiars of age, 6 feet, 
170 pounds, ruddy app2arance, sandy-colored or light bro~n 
hair witl: vd.do'.:;'s p2nk with receding hair 111:;:,; on sides, 
unkempt app2aranc2, lonz thin no3e with high bridge, pale 
complexion, ;;2arinJ worl~ p'.:l.nts and no coat, Arr,17-type hig~1 
boots, and no socks. 

At Raleigh, North Carolin~, the b~s driver, ~ho ~as 
described as baing hs~vy and over 6 feet tall, walked to the 
back of the bus and gave this individual a ticket and ~~ntioned 
som~thing a bout ha vi.ng ch2cl-;.ed the m?..n 's bl '1n~rnt. At th'.1 t t im~, 
the individunl left tha bus and returned a short tire~ lcter 
with a khaki, rolled, Arsy bl~n~et, which ~ns loosely rolled 
and tied with a light-colored grass cord. Both the bl3nket 
and the man's sho2s were covered with dried mud cf light color. 
This individual stnyed abo~rd the bus until it reachad RichNond, 
Virginia, where he disemba~ked. 

SEAKEL:!!'ORD advised he believ2s this man had soma prio1· 
conversation with the bus driver co~cerning the blanket and 
is certain the bus driver ?ould reLlembar him. 

On Apri 1 13, 1968, D. R. BOU.N:::)S, t!:i.nager, Greyhound 
Bus Terminal, Greyhound Bus St!'!. tion, Ch,1rl,~ston, South Carolin'.1, 
advised the description of the ~river fitted the description 
of R. T. HODG:S?TS, who drova on'.? of tl~o ty;o bwrns which 1€ ft 
Walterboro at 11 :25 A. n. on :.pril 12, 1963. He advisBcl 110:)G.:::;s 
resides at Raleie;h, north CaroliL?., and csn b,'? reach3d throu:-;h 
R. P. WELLS, Su:p•2;:·i.ot2ncJ~J:1t, Gr.::-yhound 2t.'.:3 'l\::rmin:i.l, l,lorg.1n 
Street, Raleigh, ~orth c~rolina. 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA DONALD M. MURRAY: 

AT RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 

R. T. HODGENS, Greyhound Eus Driver, Raleigh, 
North Carolina, advised on April 13, 1968, thnt the incident 
described by SHA KELFORD occurred on Apr.i 1 9, l 968. Ha sta tr:d 
an un~nogn individu3l with a reddish-tan suitcase end a 
blanket roll boarded his bus at Flo~ence, South Carolin3, at 
approximately 2:30 P. M. and was observed by nr. CAnPBELL, 
bus station u::tnager. This individual is un:':rnown to HODGJlTS 
and he was traveling at least .. ~.s fnr ::is Richrrond, Vrig·inin; 
however, he could h2vs had a tic~et to 2 ~ore distant city. 
HO;JG::tr;.,rs said he d2 p:irted the bus ::, t n:i leigh ~ North Carol i:1::i., 
and can furnish no additional d2scriptive data or information 
concerning the unkno~n individu~l. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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AIRTEL 

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P) 

MURKIN 

• 
4/24/68 

Re Columbia teletype to Charlotte 4/13/68, and 
Charlotte teletype to Columbia dated 4/13/68. 

Enclosed for the Memphis Office are 9 copies of 
insert regarding ERIC STARVO GALT. 

By referenced Charlotte teletype, lead was set out 
for Columbia to contact station manacer, Mr. llAMPBELL and 
attempt to determine if unknown individual purchased ticket at 
Florence and attempt to verify designation as Rich1119nd, Va. 

"ARMCD . AND DANGEROUS'* 

2,_- Memphis (Encl. - 9) 
?~l:J- Charlotte · 
\_,,CFW: lrf , 

(3) /' /o/ / 
,.,, 
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Re J A:.IES EARL RAY 

On April 20, 1968, the Bureau telephonically 
advised the Charlotte Office of the FBI that a call had just 
been received at i'rashington, Do Co, from JA:.r:;:;;s H. WILLIA1IS, 
a Negro male, who resides at 137 Adnras Street 1 Rochester, 
New York. WIL~IA~S was calling the Bureau from a location 
ne~r Washingto1:, D. C 0 He advised that at approxjmately 
11:00 p.m., Ap~il 19, 19GB, he stopp9d at an Anoco Service 
Str.tion on Interstate 85 just :)Cfors f.(etting to Durha~1, 
North Carolina. While at the station a ~~n whom he believes 
v.,as identical with JA:,i2S 1:.\RL r:.AY drove in·~o the stati.on 
in a 19G0 Chevrolet, gray, with a rust-red top bearing North 
c~rolina License YT-1618. The man put gas in his own car 
and appeared to be in a hurry to leave. He was described 
as a white r,mle, 5'11" tall, 185 pounds. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
LZONARD HO 1rc COY: 

On April 20, 1968, the records of the Department 
of Motor Vehicles, Raleigh, North Carolina, revealed that 
North Carolina License YT-1618 is issued to JERRY WAYNE 
TREXLER, Box 58, East Spencer, North Carolina. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
KENNE'.tH Ro S;Ul'H at Salisbury and East Spencer., North 
Carolina: 

On April 20, 1968, Wg Eo r,IORGAN, Spcr:cer, North 
Carolina, advised he is a male carrier a~d is familiar with 
JERrrY WAYNZ TREXL:~, n former resident of Spencer who presently 
resides in :CJ.st Sponcer. ~.!ORGAN was shown a photograph o:f 
JA?-.153 EARL RAY and he advised t.he:r:e docs not appear to be 
any resemblance between RAY and Tn~XLER. 

On April 20, 1968, ;,Irs. :,L B, WHiG.'\TZ, Clerk, 
Town Hall, Ea3t Spencer, Nort~ Carolira, ndvised that 
JEF.I{Y y;·.A-:""~·-;..2; ??~~~:(J~::~n !. .. Csic~cs ~l t l~~ Sr:12r:c0r St11 t~~~t' =~1st 
C'p"'l'C'-'"' r,•·1d 'l''C 1"0 sir1•'"'(.; ...,f- ;-:,--<- "C1drn=-s ..-,-;-- "j,-.,-,st ~jr,....,'..j U ~ .!. l:.:,!.1' ..,__J,. J.. ~ ... ..:::, \.,:.; _.._ \,.., ~ «.-~ ~ ..,,1..1,~,. t.,. (.:t. i .... ,._,,::,.._ ~ \,, -'-~1,..-C,, ._. ._, • .!\.-"'-

/ 

SEARCHED __ INDEXEr.52:_~~-~· __ 

SfRIALIZfD .. ~.:::Fl'LED",, ___ .,,,-' -
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December 29, 1967. She was not familiar with TREXLER 
personally and was unable to advise whether a photograph of 
RAY looked similar to TR:~XLERo 

CHARLES Eo HERRON, Chief of Police, East Spencer, 
North Carolina, advised on April 20, 1968, that he is familiar 
with JZRRY liAYNE TIL.::XL::3:R inos::1uch as he has arrested him 
several times for drunkenness. He said the police department 
does not naintain records and he could not recall the exact 
dates on which he arrested TR3~L~R. He stated that TR~XL~R 
is a long-time resident of Spencer and 2ast Spencer and is 
employr~d by the Tar Heel Pa vcnent Company, Su lisbury, North 
Carolina. He viewed a photograph of JA:,IE::3 E,~RL RAY and 
advise~ that TR2XL3n does not rasemble RAYo 

DAVS SHULE~, Chief, Salisbury, North Carolina, 
Police Department, advised on ~pril 20, 1968, that bis 
records show that J~R~Y '1AYNZ ~?3XLZR was arrested April 
1963, after causing an accident. At that tine he was 20 
of age. SHULER does not know TREXL=R perso~ally. 

8 
' years 

0 A · 1 '">2 1c1~0 1! ~ ~•.,-,DT'DT,.,..L1 ''·\'-TC~' m !T 1 n pri ,:.,_,, ~,;)u, 1;,r::, .• ,L:...r,,__.. -l< ~•:.iu; ... ) lar l:,ee 
Construction Company, Salisbury, advised TREXLER has been 
employed by that company since January 30, 1963, and is 
still so employed. She said the payroll records shaw he 
did not report for worl._: on :•.!arch 30 or April 4, 1968, but 
was at work on March 29 and April 3, 1963. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AIRTEL 

TO: 

FROII: 

IIURKIN 

• 
4/24/68 

SAC, IIEIIPBIS (44-1987) 

SAC, CIIARLOl'TE (44-1365)(P) 

Re Bureau telephone call to Charlotte 4/20/68; 
Charlotte airtel 4/23/68. 

Enclosed for Meaphis are nine copies of investigative 
insert re JAMES EARL RAY. 

A - Memphis (Ence 9) 
~- Charlotte 

-en : jwr ~ 
(3) I. 
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Re ~RIC STARVO GALT 

By coramunication dated April 17, 1968, the 
Knoxville Office of the FBI advised as follows: 

Jo BOLES, :!=';.epresentat:i.ve, Associated Press, 
Chattanooga, T2nnessee, on Apri 1 1 ✓1, 1 SGS, furnished 
:i.nfcrr,1ation that he attended colleg':? with one JA:'IES C" GALT 
of Richmond, Virginia. Ile said GALT has been em~loyed ~y 
DuPont Company in Richmond, Viriinia, and was recently­
transferred to Chatta11006 .1. 

Upon contact, J.Pc.:,L:~S COL1UHCH.E·T CALT in-forrr:ecl that 
he had been with tl12 ~uPont Co~pany approxi2ately t9n years. 

(The records of ~uPont Co~pany, C~attanoo~a, in~icatcd he was 
at work in Chattanooga on April 4, 19S8.) GA~T further 
advised he is an only son, hcwover, ha does have a cousin, 
(First Name Unknown) GALT, age 40 to 45. This individual 
is the son of his father's b1~other, r1.1:IO::,:As C O GALT, who 
resides in Raleigh, North Carolina, and works for a 
railroad. 

Mrs. L~URA KICZ, 720 Northwood Avenue, Charlottes­
ville, _Vii.~ginia, or ,T O Do SI2GFRI:SD, str.;p:r'.'Other ar.d COl~sj_n 
respectively o:f ,JX,ES C 0 GALT., pos~;ibly ho.ve know1edge of 
the ·whereabouts of the son of TEC.i:,:As Co G.JLT o 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA DONALD 11. :,HJ7.?,.AY at Raleigh, I;orth Carolina: 

On Ap~il 19, 1968, ED WARRBN, Seaboard Co~stline 
Railro::·.d; Raleigh, advised his reco:rd.s r~fl ':.;Gt CE).:S.L.E:S CC:\J:UHC(f:J 
GALT v✓as a fore2r engineer for that cor,,;_::-,any and retj_red on 
~.lay 30, 195-L He resic.1ec1 on :,I0:·rison A7e,1ue in R:.-:.leig:;1. 
He died on April 14, 1956, and wa~~ s1.E·~,1i..'iod by his wife, 
name unknown, wbo died several yea~s later. The records 
revealed nothing further re~arding hira or his family. 

The 19::),3 R~lc i ;h C :Lty DL~·ec tory 1.·,;veal sc1 thu t 
LIJJLI~~?°'i Gi\~T, ~\·1.corH, :.:,.csiderl o .. t :~lG :-.~()1·.r·:l•:.:. ~:.n i\·v011Ll.2 a11cJ 

SEARCHED iN;-· · .. 
-- p . .,,..,..., .· 

SERIALll.fD __ i:•4~f'llE.D 
/" 

;l' 
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the 1957 City Directory listed r,I'!.1 S. BETTY Jo GALT 1 employed 
at Boylan Pearce Company, as residing at the same address. 

On April 19, 1958, ~ilrs. B:.~TTY BARBOUR, Boylan 
Pearce Company, Ealeigh, advised records revealed that BETTY 
Jo GALT, wife oJ Wo Co GALT» was employed as a secretary 
from February 21, 1957, to July 26, 1957, and resided at 
316 Morrison Avenue. She was twenty-four years old in 1957, 
had one child, attended junior college in California and 
previously, in S~ptember, 1953, wor1rnd at Harolds Department 
Store, Marksville, Louisiana. Her husband was attending 
the North Carolina State University. 

!Jrs. BARBOUR stc"tted that sometime after leaving 
Boylan Pearce ~Irs. GALT filed an unemploy~ent claim at 
Hessmer, Louisiana, or Alexandria, Louisiana. This was 
prob~bly in April, 1959. 

On Apl~~ l r,,2 ., 9"'" ''.r T r. 71 -r.u-r,R Perri ctrar 's _ J •. - ,,.., , . .L · O,:l 5 ,11 • 0 -.!nL.l.-J., ... ,. 0 .-.::> 

Office~ North Carolina State University, advis0d records 
revenl,vl ..Lh,-,+ WTJJI..--\~,I Ca G.\LT, 316 ?,~orrisou Avenu2, Raleigh, 
borJ ) in Pamlico County, North Carolina, attended 
that school frora February 18, 1950, to April 27, 1951, and 
from Januaryg 1957, to August, 1958. His mother was listed 
as LILLIAN and he was a Ua So Navy veteran, Navy Serial 
Number . The recor~s contained no information 
regarding his current whereabouts. He attended Broughton 
High School, Raleigh, prior to entering State University. 

On Apri 1 23, 19GB, VlILLIA:.r DLACKBUP..N, Bro'..12,·hton 
High School .~ lei rrh advised his records reveal eel IYILLIA\l Co 
GALT, born Raleigh, resided 316 11lor1~ison 
Avenue. He ~ school from 1943 until he 
dropped out in 1947, Hmvever, in 1950, hs was granted a 
diploma as a result of passing a military SED test. The 
records contained no further pertinent information 
regarding GALT, his family or his whereabouts. 
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4/24/68 

AIRTEL 

TO: 

FROII: 

IIURKIN 

SAC, IIEIIPBIS (44-1987) . 

SAC, CBARLC7rI'E (44-1365) (P) 

Re Knoxville airtel to Charlotte .fa7/68: 
Me■phis teletype 4/19/68. 

Bncloaed for Keaphi8 are nine copies of investigative 
insert re BRIC STARYO GlLT. 

ARMBD AND DANGEROUS. 
~ Memphis (Bnca 95 
-:,, Charlotte 

~ 

CFW:jwr_r,~ 
(3) () - . 

SEAAGlED ;;:JZ,'C ~­
S""""UI>u L!J> ~ 
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C.E 44-1365 
CFW:jwr 
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• 

Re JAMES EARL RAY 

On April 21, J9G8, PETERS. GILCHRIST, 146 Placid 
Place, Charlotte, North Carolina, advised that on April 12, 
1968, he was traveling from Atlanta, Georgia, to Houston, 
Texas, via Eastern Airlines flight 143. He said this flight 
left Atlanta at 11:05 a.m. and arrived in Houston at approxi­
mately 12:30 p.m. 

He said upon viewing JA:.rns L~TIL RA"lt:s photog1·apn 
in the news;;rq:::ers on April 21> 1968, h-2 is ~;u..1.·c ti:1at P.AY 
was a passen6 e1· on the fli:;ht t~J Houston. :::s .said an ir.ci.vidual 
sat directly across the isle from him on this flight and 
that this ir~dividual w2,s traveling v!ithout le{:r;2.ge. The cnly 
difference between RAY and this individual ~as the color 
of hair. He said the man on the plane w2s blond haired but 
otherwise had the same characteristics as ·2.AY 0 

He advised that there were approxiQately 45 or 50 
individuals 6n the flight but as far as he knew this individual 
was the only other individual who got off at Houston. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SAs Lo HOL;,lES ELE.A.Z2R and CR,.;.i'i"FORD F? WILLIAMS at Chn.rlo~:te, 
North Carolina: 

On April 23, 1963, GILCiiRIST was reinterviewed, 
at which time he advised that on the Eastern fl lght numbc:;:t 
133 from Atl~nta to Houston on April 12 1 1968, he sat on 
the right side of the plane near the trailing edge of the 
wind. The ir.di vidur>..l he th :L ~::;:s looks like J.:\.:.IES ZARL RAY sat 
directly across the isle froz him in the cutside seat on th2 
left side of th:;3 plane. He did not o"l)sc)rve ttis indi v:.d~1<1.l 

. before boarding the plana and did not observe this individual 
after they left the plane at H~uston. He advised that he, 
GILCHRIST, w~a sitting on the side of the plane ~hich had 
three ssats and th0 unknown ~an was sittin; on the side which 
had two seats. T~ere were not any passcng~rs sitting betwc0n 
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CE '14-1365 
CFW:jwr 
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them. In front of GILCEEIST was a Negro girl. Other passengers 
surrounding them were not observed. 

He described the unknown man he thinks looks like 
JA~SS ZARL RAY as a white ~ale, 35 to 40 years of age, 
i~ature lookinJ, 170-175 pounds, medium build, well dressed, 
no hat observed, wearing a brown suit with a fleck of gold 
or yellow in it, white shirt, tie and brown shoes. No scars 
or rr.arl,;.s i'1ere C')served and no gl,~sses were observed. The 
man loo1~ed 1 i 1.:e he w2,s in good hea 1th. !le had no nervous 
ha bi ts v:hich "i~l'8 observed. H2 had a convent ion a 1 ha j_ rcu t 
and his h.2.ir v,::,s J igh t bru.'m and c 8:nbcd to one side. Over­
a 11 t~e man gave a nic2 looking appearance. 

GILC:-mIST sr..id that l11J j GILCFl-:.L3T, ,.vas carrying 
with h irn· on t:1e plan2 a srm LL gray sui tease and 1.01as we?.rin; 
olive-colored sport coat 2.nd grayish-grerjn s:::ic!~s. Fe did 
.1ot observe the u11;(nown man \'li th any b::ggage on the plane. 

GILCHRIST was shown various photographs of PAY 
and he advise~ that the profile photoira~h of aAY taken 
i'Jarch 17, J. 960, 1 oo>~s 1 i ke the rar.n he obse.!'.''.-'ed exc,2pt for 
the hair. He said he did not observe the ~an's ears and 
would have seen only his right ear in any event. 

During the flight, which lasted for about 1} hours, 
the unknown man was not observed tall:ing to anyor;e, including 
rassen;ers or flig~t personnel. 5e stood up once in the isle 
and stretched his arms over his head and immediately sat 
CO'i'n again. GILCEI:IST said he could fi.:rnish no additional 
inforsation regarding this ooan but reiterated that he 
loo~ed li~e the profile drawing and photographs of KING's 
assassin. 
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TO: 

Faml: 

lllJRUN 

4/24/68 

SAC, IIBIIPBIS (44-1987) 

SAC, CBARLOTTB (44-1385) (P) 

Re Charlotte teletype 4/22/68; 
M1a■1 teletype 4/22/e&; 
Atlanta telephone call 4/23/68: 
Charlotte teletype 4/23/68. 

Enclosed for lleapbia are nine copiee of investigative 
insert re .JAIIES BAIL BAY. 

AIUIBD AND DOGDOUS. 

2 - llelllpbia (Biles 9) 
(i1- Charlotte 

en: Jwr ...A-?Jl) 
(3) I~ 
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Re DAVID JEFF CROWBLL 

The following investigation •;,ras conducted by SA 
DONALD ~L 1IU!1EAY at Raleigh, North Carolina: 

On April 10, 1968, Captain ROBERT Eo GOODY/IN, 
Raleigh Police Department, advised that on April 10, 19GB, 
he received the following information from a confidential 
source: 

One JEFF CRO~ELL of Wadesboro, North Carolina, in 
some respects appears similar to the artist conception of 
the assassin of ;1iATI.TIN LUT1lZR Kl~;G, JRo CROW•~LL's ncse and 
receding hairline ars similar to the artist concepti0n. 

CROWELL worked for the Southern 3ell Telephone 
and Telegraph Co~pany, Charlotte, until about two years ago. 
He was originally frora ,;n.dcsboro 1 North Carolina, 2.re2. hut 
traveled throughont the St;:i.te of :north Carolina fer Southern 
Bell and on weekends it was his hebit t0 tr2vel out of state. 
Consequently, h8 maintained no perr;rnnent residence. CRO'i':.,::LL 
admitted me~be~ship in the United Klans of Amcricat Inc., 
Knights of the Ku Klux Zlan (UKA) in Uadesboro a:.1d wRs knovrn 
to have Klan literattn~e in his c2.r; Ee talked strongly on 
occasions about his feelings favoring segregation. 

The last time the source heard of CROWELL was 
about eightea~ months ago at which time he was self-cnployed 
and was selling some type of copying equipment in C-narlotte. 

CROWELL was described as follo~s: 

Sex 
Race 
Age 
Esight 
Weight 
Build 
HaJ.r 
Co,:1pl2x ion 
Scars and iiarks 

Male 
White 
28--29 
5'10 11 

l.S0-1.GO 
r.Iedium 
Li;ht brorm 
.Fair 
Tattoo of cro.ss between thuc,b 
'.lll.d f.:-irefi;:: 6 2:r on one of ilJs 
h11r:c!s 

L/ Lj - / 3 6J .5-:,_ </7/ 
I 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA ROB3RT M~ STEVENSON: 

AT WADZSBORO, NOl--:.TH CAROLINA and LILESVILLE, 
NORTH C.i-'..?.OI.,INA 

On April 12, 1968, Lieutenant PURVIS WALTZR.S, 
Wadesboro Police DepRrtment, advised he is personally 
acquainted with J:~FF crro~:3LL 1 a r")sident of Wade Street, 
Wadesboro. He advised CRO~SLL works at the Hedrick Gravel 
and Sand Company in Lilesville, ~orth Carolina. He has been 
living in ~iacJcsbo2:·o for seve::.~nJ. y"cars and is rr,arri.ed to a 
local girl. He advised he is in contact Yli th cao;IELL tv:o 
·or three tii:12s a ',?eek and to his knowledge CROWELL has been 
in the Wadesboro area for the pnst several weeks and has 
been working regularly. lie said CR0~'1'E!.,L has no arrest 
record in ~adcsboro. 

On Apri 1 16, 1968, I1Irs. EV:2LYN GATZWCOD 1 Secretary, 
Hedrick Gravel and Sand Company, Lilesville, advised that 
DAVID J2FF CROWELL wor1:s for that company and was working 
on tlarc:1 29, 1968, and April 4, 1968. She advised he has 
been employed for about two years, is 24 years of aGei is 
married and lives in Wadesboro. 
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4/24/68 

AIRTEL 

SAC, IIBIIPIIIS (44-1987) TO: 

nm: SAC, CBARLO'rl'E (44-1365)(P) 

IIURKIN 

Enclosed for Mem.phia are nine copies of investigative 
insert re DAVID JEFF CROWBLL. 

ARDD AND DANGEROUS. 

2 - Memphia (Encs 9) G - Charlotte · 

CFW:jwr 
(3) 

, j 

1 
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1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 

Charlotte, North Carolina 
April 25, 1968 

Mr. Cy Bahakel 
WCCB Television 
1 Television Place 
Charlotte, North Carolina 

Dear Cya 

In connection with your conversation with Holmes 
Eleazer concerning James Earl Ray, I am enclosing two photo­
graphs, Identification Order and Wanted Flyer which I would 
appreciate your running as you indicated. 

Your cooperation is indeed appreciated. 

Enclosures (4) 

1 - Addressee 
1 - Charlotte (4~-1365) 
LHE:jms 
(2) 

Very truly your■, 

Robert M. Murphy 
SpPcial Agent in Charge 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) - • 
FBI 

Date: 4/25/68 

Transmit the following in ------------------------<1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ----=T=E=L=E-=-TY-=-P=-E=----
I 
I 
I 
I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: LOS ANGELES 

FROM: CHARLOTTE (44-1365)(P) 

MURKIN 

RE DR. THEODORE L. EVANS AND WIFE DELORES, AKA DODYE 

EVANS. 

REURTEL APRIL TWENTYFOUR SIXTYEIGHT. 

THE FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED TODAY SALISBURY, 

N. C.: JAMES WEST, MANAGER, SOUTHERN BELL T AND T CO., 

ADVISED TELEPHONE SIX THREE THREE TWO FIVE ZERO SIX LISTED 

TO MRS. LILLIAN SIMPSON, TWO ONE ZEROS. LLOYD ST., SALISBURY. 

MRS. MILDRED WALTERS, CREDIT BUREAU, ADVISED RECORDS SHOW 

LILLIAN SIMPSON IS WIDOW OF JAMES F. WHO DIED JAN. NINE 

THIRTYSIX. SHE IS A NEGRO, AGE FIFTYSIX, AND RETIRED SCHOOL 

TEACHER. SHE HAS ROOMERS WHO LIVE AT HER RESIDENCE, NAMES 

UNKNOWN. 

LT. J. CARPENTER, SALISBURY PD, ADVISED NO RECORD 

LILLIAN SIMPSON. NO RECORD LILLIAN SIMPSON CHARLOTTE INDICES 

END. / -
?..., .., 

Stlt j CFW :jwr ·___z_) // V, C / 1 

/ 

Approved: ____ __,,.,,,d.__ ___ 7"<"-'---

Special A{e1t--?n Charge 

,' 
;' 
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MEMO TO ALL AGENTS 

• 
Agents' Memo Number 167 
Series 1968 
Charlotte, North Carolina 

RE: MURKIN 

BY teletype dated April 24, 1968, to all 
SACs, the Bureau advised as follows: 

w~contacts iSibould be maintained with all mass 
communications media in your territory to insure that there 
is frequent reference to (JAMES EARL) RAY and his connection 
with this case. 

usince you have previously been advised that 
JAMES EARL RAY is identical with ERIC STARVO GALT and 
you have been furnished IOs and Wanted Flyers on RAY, 
you are to be certain that all appropriate stops have been 
renewed on JAMES EARL RAY and under all of his known aliases 
as set forth on the IOS and Wanted. Flyers.. This is . to 
insure that the Bureau will be immediately·notified if 
the subject is arrested or. comes to the attention of 
authorities with whom stops placed. 

0 0ffices covering departure or arrival of 
overseas flights should have renewed stops, an« subject's 
photograph shQuld be displayed appropriately. 

1 = Each Agent 
fll- 44=1365 
Y = 66 ... 138 
CFW:cst 
April 25, 1968 
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MURKIN 

"All offices should conduct appropriate investigation 
at all 'hippie' rooming houses and stmil•r establishments 
to obtain any information what$oever conc,rning RAY. 

"Appropriate Legats being advised separately,, 

"ARMED AND DANGEROUS" 

The above is being furnished to all Agents for 
information and appropriate action in the event there are 
any "hippie" rooming houses or similar establishments in 
your area, they should be contacted immediately and results 
.furnished. 

ROBERT l. IIURPHY 

SAC 1\ 

2 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

• • 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

I 
i .' 
' ' .. 

JAMES EARL Rt\:Y, 
' I 

i 

WASHINGTON, D,C. 20535 

April 20, 1968 

James Earl Ray, a Missouri prison escapee who has been sought under the 
/ '. 

alias Eric Starvo Galt in connection with the gunshot ~aying of civil rights leader 

Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., is one of the FBI's "Ten Most Wanted Fugitives." 

FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover ordered the special addition of Ray to the 

"Ten Most Wanted Fugitives" list, which already contains ten fugitives, to insure the 

widest possible dissemination of Ray's photograph and description to help effect his prompt 

location. Ray has been the subject of a massive search since the gunshot slaying of 

Dr. King on April 4, 1968, as he stood on the balcony of a Memphis, Tennessee, motel. 

An exhaustive FBI fingerprint search, comparing J atent fingerprints uncovered 

in the Dr. King case against fingerprints of over 53, 000 persons on whom FBI wanted 

notices have been posted determined that Galt and Ray are identical. 

A Federal warrant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 1968, 

charges Ray, under the alias Eric Starvo Galt, with conspiring to interfere with a Consti­

tutional Right of a United States citizen. Ray, who escaped on April 23, 1967, from the 

Missouri State Penitentiary, is also sought for unlawful interstate flight to avoid confine­

ment after conviction for armed robbery. 

Possessing an arrest record dating back to 1949, Ray has been convicted of 

burglary, armed robbery and forging United States Postal Money Orders. 

A 40-year-old white male, reportedly born in Illinois on 
~-----~ 

Ray 

is approximately 5' 10" tall, weighs from 163 to 174 pounds, has blue eyes and short brown 

hair. He has a nervous habit of tugging at an ear lobe and his left ear protrudes noticeably. 

Described as a "loner and "drifter, " with a "rural" quality in his speech, Ray 

has worked as a baker, laborer and color matcher a He has taken dancing lessons and 

11- LI - I 3 6 _;-:L/Z3 
Consider Ray armed and extremely dangerouso Repdrt Jny information 

completed a course at a school of bartending. 

concerning him to the nearest FBI office. 
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In Ueply, /'lease l<efer to 

File .\'o. 

L \ I T I s TATE s I) I•: p .\ HT M I•: '\ T () F J IT IC L 

F 1-: I l I•: H A L II l H I•: A U O F I .'\ \ E S T I G A T I O :\ 

W.\SHI '.\'GTON, D.C. 20S3S 

FOR IMME DIA TE RELEASE 
April 20, 1968 

JAMES EARL - . ; also known as 
Eric Starvo Ga~Harvey Lowmyer, 
John Willard, Jarp.es McBride, James 
Walton, W. C. Herron and James 

\, 

O'Conner '--·· 

FUGITIVE 

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY; 
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ARMED ROBBERY 

"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES" PROGRAM 

James Earl Ray, a Missouri prison escapee who has been sought 

under the alias Eric Starvo Galt in connection with the gunshot slaying of civil 

rights leader Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., has been added to the FBI's list of 

"Ten Most Wanted Fugitives. " 

FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover ordered the special addition of 

Ray to the "Ten Most Wanted Fugitives" list, which already contains ten fugi­

tives, to insure the widest possible dissemination of Ray's photograph and 

description to help effect his earliest possible location. 

Ray has been the subject of a massive and intensive search since 

the brutal gunshot slaying of Dr. King on April 4, 1968, as~e tood on th~ bal-
/ £ -/ J".5~12.1 

cony of a Memphis, Tennessee, motel. One rifle bullet, b ie~d fired from the 7 ·· I,· .. _. .. ... {'~f'i"i!C:).~---- • 

window of a nearby rooming house, felled the victim. : S'.-.111: ;', t,:...?<F;t:D '" ~ '.,,,... I 

l 
·· ··' ·· A ,#' I 

1 · } ::: ~~ ii-ic;6 :· I 
__ ;·· •~ CHARLGH! , 

-;-- - I 

/ 
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• 
An exhaustive FBI fingerprint search, comparing latent finger­

prints uncovered in the Dr. King case against fingerprints of over 53,000 persons 

on whom wanted notices have been posted in the FBI's Identification Division, 

succeeded in determining that Galt and Ray are identical. 

A Federal warrant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 

1968, charges Ray, under the alias Eric starvo Galt, with conspiring to interfere 

with a Constitutional Right of a United states citizeno Ray is also sought for un­

lawful interstate flight to avoid confinement after conviction for armed robbery, 

based on a Federal warrant issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri. 

He had been confined at the Missouri state Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, 

in March, 1960, with a 20-year sentence following conviction for armed robbery 

and operating a motor vehicle without permission of the owner. In September, 

1966, while serving the sentence, he was confined for a time in the maximum 

security ward at the state Hospital, Fulton, Missouri. He was reported missing 

from the Missouri State Penitentiary since April 23, 1967 o 

Ray, who has an arrest record dating back to 1949 and has been 

convicted of burglary, armed robbery and forging United states Postal Money 

Orders, has also been confined in the Los Angeles County Jail, the Joliet and 

Pontiac, Illinois, State Prisons and the United states Penitentiary, Leavenworth, 

Kansas. 

He served in the Army between February, 1946, and December, 

1948, received a three-month sentence at hard labor for being drunk and 

breaking arrest and was given a General Discharge due to ineptness and lack 

of adaptability for military serviceo 

- 2 -
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on 

Ray is a 40-year-old white male, reportedly born in Illinois 

He is approximately 5'10" inches tall, weighs from 163 

to 174 pounds, has blue eyes and brown hair which he has worn cut short. He 

has a small scar on the center of his forehead and a scar on the palm of his 

right hand. He has been described as having a straight, narrow nose and 

straight and even teeth and to have a nervous habit of occasionally tugging at 

an ear lobe. His left ear protrudes noticeably. 

Acquaintances describe him as a "loner" and "drifter" whose 

language and diction reflect a "rural" quality and indicate he has had limited 

education. 

He is reportedly a fan of western and country music, drinks 

vodka and beer, dresses neatly and claims past employment as a merchant 

seaman and cook on Mississippi River vessels. He is known to have worked 

as a baker, laborer and color matcher. 

He is known as an avid dancer who has taken dancing lessonso 

He also completed a course at a school of bartending in the Los Angeles 

area early in 19680 

Ray should be considered armed and extremely dangerouso 

Anyone with information concerning this fugitive is requested to immediately 

contact the nearest office of the FBI, the telephone number of which may be 

found on the first page of local telephone directorieso 

- 3 -
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TO 

FROM 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
OPTIONAL fOIM HO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GIEN. HG. HO. 27 • 5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC CHARLOT.t'E (137-3312) (P) 

SA GEORGE J. KLEIN 

• 
DATE: 4/24/68 

CJCI OSI DR (Prob) 

su~EcT: CE 2261-c 

□ PCI □ PSI DR 

D 

Dates of Contact 

68 
Titles and File #s on which contacted 

MURKIN (44-1365) 

Purpose and results of contact 

IX] NEGATIVE 
0 POSITIVE 
0 STATISTIC 

Informant contacted re any information on JAMES 
EARL RAY and aliases. Informant advised he is unfamiliar 
with anyone named RAY or aliases. He said he would contact 
his sources tor any positive information regarding RAY. 

/Informant certified that he has Rating 
f furnished all information obtained 

,' by him since last contact. 

~- 137-3312 
c:...µ..;- 44-1365 

' 

Coverage 

Same 
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I' j 1 0 i a.L. 

IU 0HLU 1'f 

'J 1u.-< LJ1- t 609 

At DAVI D 10 %. j 0ri:LU I fp, '1U.fH CihULIP. 

DY COMOUNICANON DAIJLU /- IL TUEN TY Qj 1. Li.•i, JOYC 

UDJi, iJTFCT .tui.iiIu1, TYU jtt. :. ftVi'N Jf i'Hi.fj'N j:-i 14"r 5f, 

'L•, L) !'HE '0 1'. I 'I 1 1 USI UL IHAf UAVI U U ii do-

UK F0;x. ZWO FjUML<Hij.! "UAb, LiALU1 NO, C ' N1AMMY  tA 
I 

1 Gi- L)C Li L1JP1o:- ML 10 EMKu Who 

UJ 0LCUL)-r{I0'JL) INi'UJAIION AND AUBE OFF BAS'" . 

f AT Li 1P1IJ G 10 LOCATE AND INT PAVIEV JO IC[. DAVID U. 

uIi-IE: LLfAIL0. 

Cr11 LU! i , AT Cr1A LU! 11, '10, LOC ft AL INTEAV IRL UAV1U 

C GEE. G•.iIr1 U Ab0'}i.. 

L'1H 10 AUVI 0iw BY AIX AAIL. 

0UbJECf WO ULD BE (; Ur1OI uEEI) EEu AND DANGSKU1. 

(EAR1D INDEXED 

ALtZED  FILED 

AP21g6g 
C1 FILOTTE 
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1LJ U.. ., L. 

.'-.1L 

1: 10 i•i uL.Uzf // 2/C)d LLJ 

O iJI i-L-I , C!A.Lu 

'fLA.'1P (.i-2336) 

I 

$ 

II I•J Tu UIiJtfu, A- IL NI f 

f.N fY'u U, LAST NO UOPY 10 

IN) ( PL), • IA•'i, LULI1J, tUj.3I HL) 

U . 0 F IL ( L'. tOLii i-L LI U.  

£r1-JL YO< TO A1LA\Yf/ 10 ."JC'. 0:.Lc1L\Uj Lu u:xiuo 

I TI. TI GT '. L) CL.ANT! I P0T : Ai CH 1' T'(THLRi 

LA-S 1, ci u I GH, OI IN GLiICN 13t0, 0TH CAUL I N!, iAL 

F'LI ( -{T IIc 'L..3 ,'JijL, P:IL Ii L.ST'i'C) ATLNT ANU 1'ANiJ" 

10 EEL 1--LIGHT N INi'.. U. 1"1 %61, DAT 

F-.'JJJCN, ASI fA.Ff T..iNAL S[LVI UF-u 

IA\G, F-. AL, ATLANTA, GNOr3IA, ALJVI FD TNI IJAT! F-:VAfI 0.1 

£OJD hFL}L; I CUNT ALL Aui1 F- :UJAS A CAAF-. OF 

F-OS fL EPHON F- t 0:11 ES GE TEC) UAE- I T0 VF.N F-i VF-. GE T  F, 

ii G-{ POIN 1, Nu4'.lrl CA)0LINP. / y #— c/ 77 
LNU PAG). ON!. . SEARCHED . JINDEXED..! ..-

IALIEfILED 

R 219 
. — .pHA LOT'E 
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-AGL iLU. 

LOff. At HIGH ?UIATo 1'.ILL uON VAUf 5 f. WlLfh 

LUGLVfION AND IORNTITY OF AND LkT OUT PP f 

LAW TO dAVE HI . I TFi VI i..1.iJ F'W. ELIMINATION PUMUM. 

J0. 

FBI Gk-LL i 

TW 
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TO 

FROM 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
o,noNAL fORM NO, 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. UG. NO. 27 

• SOI0-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC 

(137-3415) 

SA Robert w. Moretta (P) 

SUBJECT: JAMES ROBERT MOORE 
PCI 

Dates of Contact 

MURKIN- CE FILE 44-136.5 
GIIF 

Purpose and results of contact 

:t::JNEGATIVE 

□ POSITIVE 

□ STATISTIC 

t=J Informant cer~ified th1:1t he ha.s Rating 
furnished all mformat10n obtamed 
by him since last contact. 

NO CHANGES 

DATE: 

• 
4/24/68 

D Cl D SI D R (Prob) 
X 
□ PCI □ PSI DR 

D 

Coverage 
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TO 

FROM 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
OPTIONAL fORM NO. 10 
MA"f 1962 EDITION 

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

• ,010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC Charlot~e (137-3313) 

SA H. Warren Tool, Jr. 

SUBJECT: 

Dates of Contact 

4-24-68 
Titles and File #s on which contacted 

Murkin 

Purpose and results of contact 

[x] NEGATIVE 

□ POSITIVE 
□ STATISTIC 

CI 

(xJ Informant ce~ified th'.1t he ha_s 
furnished all mformat10n obtamed 
by him since last contact. 

1 
1 

137-3313 
44-1365 

alerted 

Rating 

DATE: 

• 
4-24-68 

lx]CI OSI DR (Prob) 

□ PCI □ PSI DR 

D 

44-1365 

regarding RAY. 

Coverage 
vg same 

'ft,/"-/30 ':)_ t/f 
SEARCHED ............... INDE_XED ... /lj/:--~ 
SERIALIZE 

o/ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

FROM 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
OPTION.A..l FO•M NO. 10 
MAY '961 EDITION 

GSA GfN. REG. NO. 27 • .5010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC Charlotte (137-3173) 

SA H. Warren Tool, Jr. 

SUBJECT: C. D. FLANDERS 

Dates of Contact 

4-24-68 
Titles and File #s on which contacted 

Murkin 

Purpose and results of contact 

[10 NEGATIVE 

□ POSITIVE 

• 
DATE: 4-21+-68 

D Cl D SI D R (Prob) 

Ix] PCI D PSI D R 

D 

□ STATISTIC Alerted re RAY 

[xJ Informant certified that he has Rating 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact. 

1 -
1 -

137-3173 
44-1365 

Coverage 

good same 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 • 5Cl10-108 

UNITED STATES GO\'ERNMENT 

Memorandum 
All Investigative Employees DATE: April 22, 1968 

\t~ rv•¥ROM .... Director, FBI 
\' 

suBJEcT: JAMES EARL RAY, aka - FUGITIVE 
I. O. #4182; W. F. #442-A 
CIVIL RIGHl'S - CONSPIBACY 
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY 
"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES" PROGRA 
RELEASE DATE: SATURDAY P. M., APRIL 20, 1968 

THE CRIMES: Ray escaped from the Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on April 23, 1967, while serving a 20-year sentence for armed robbery and operating a 
motor vehicle without the owner's permission. He subsequently allegedly conspired, under 
the alias Eric Starvo Galt, to violate the civil rights of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., shot to 
death on the balcony of a Memphis, Tennessee, motel on April 4, 1968. 

THE CRIMINAL: A 40-year-old white native of Illinois, who is known as a "loner" and 
"drifter" and has taken elaborate steps to establish a false identity, Ray has an extensive 
criminal record, including convictions for burglary, robbery and forging U. S. Postal Money 
Orders. Outstanding characteristics include a straight narrow nose, straight and even teeth, 
a noticeably protruding left ear and a nervous habit of tugging at an ear lobe. He has taken 
dancing lessons, attended bartending school, enrolled in a correspondence course in lock­
smithing and traveled widely in a 1966 Mustang recovered in Atlanta, Georgia, a week after 
Dr. King's murder. Ray likes western and country music, drinks vodka and beer and has 
worked as a baker, laborer and color matcher. 

PROCESS: A Federal warrant issued at Jefferson City, Missouri, on July 20, 1967, charges 
Ray with unlawful interstate flight to avoid confinement for robbery. Another Federal war­
rant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 1968, charges Ray, as Eric Starvo Galt, 
with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen. 

"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES": Ray is a special addition to the list of "Ten Most 
Wanted Fugitives." The list as of Saturday p. m., April 20, 1968, was: 

John William Clouser I. 0. #3837 Charles Lee Herron I. 0. #4163 
Howard Callens Johnson I. 0. #4039 George Edward Wells I. 0. #4175 
George Benjamin Williams I. 0. #4072 David Evans I. O. #4177 
Gordon Dale Ervin I. 0. #4087 Franklin Allen Paris I. 0. #4178 
Carmen Raymond Gagliardi I. O. #4101 David Stuart Neff 11 I.~ #4179 

James Earl Ray L 0. #4182 '-f:__r-- I JC,.£ - t/9 / 
THEY ARE ALL ARMED AND DANGEROUS. If you rec iWCllffi~~ffiii~,--· ive it 

at once to your SAC or appropriate supervisor. SERIALIZED - ED __ ,_,_.Co..- , 
PHOTOGRAPHS, FINGERPRINTS AND DESCRIPTIVE DATA O ALl\.i- rnoo:s:s ON HE 
LIST ARE ON THE REVERSE SIDE. FBI - CHARLOTTE / 

l 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PII 

PII 

PII 

~ ,~ ~, 
A , ' 

DAVID EVANS, also known as: 

"Pee 1e: " 
N; born L~~---1•7-5'8"; 140-150 lbs; 
med bld;Ik na1r, brn eyes; lt comp; ~ 
ooc - lab, upholsterer. Wanted by FBI · 
for BANK ROBBERY and UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO 
AVOID PROSECUTION (Burglary, Larceny, 

16 0 29 W IMO 15 
I 26 U OOI 13 

and Receiving Stolen Goods). 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4177 
FBI#-388 901 E 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1966 

CHARLES LEE HERRON, also known as: 

Lee Jo□ N; born ?); 5'7"-5 1 8"; 145-
150 lbs; s r ; blk hair; brn eyes; 
dk oomp; occ - clerk. Wanted by FBI 
for UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID PROSECU­
TION (Murder; Assault with Intent to 
Commit Murder). 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4163 
FBI#-313 926 G 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: UNKNOWN 

GEORGE EDWARD WELLS, also known as: 

W; born I r8"; 165-175 lbs; 
George : C:x T.l oyd Kuozmarski. 

med bld;rnair, gr; brn eyes; med 
comp; ooc - maintenance worker, painter. 
Wanted by FBI for UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO 
AVOID PROSECUTION (Armed Robbery); 
INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN 
PROPERTY. 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4175 
FBI#-1 467 173 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1967 

lt thumb 

M 
MM 

13 0 29 W 000 10 
I 18 U DOI 14 

lt thumb 

LL 
LMM 

14 0 13 U 000 21 
I 17 U 000 12 

rt ring 

CARMEN RAYMOND GAGLIARDI, also known as; 17 M 29 W IOM 
Carmelo Raimondo Gagliardi (true name), I 32 W DOI 20 

CarmBn: ~::::·:rdi. W; born 1}10 1/2"; 185-200 lbs; 
hvy bld; I~ 1 , brn eyes; med comp; 
occ - lab. Wanted by FBI for UNLAWFUL 
FLIGHT TO AVOID PROSECUTION (Murder). 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4101 
FBI#-566 944 D 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1965 

GEORGE BENJAMIN WILLIAMS, 23 M 21 W IMO 
also known as: Allen 
Benjamin Colby, Ben Jackson, 
George=· William. 

I 31 W 000 19 

W; born 1 6''; 155 lbs; 
med bld i , gr, balding; 
bl eyes; rdy comp; rt ring fngr 
amp; oco - constr worker, dairy 
worker, meoh, miner, pipe fitter. 
Wanted by FBI for BANK ROBBERY. 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4072 
FBI#-497 062 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1965 

PII 

lt ring 

AMP Ref: 22 
31 

rt middle 

16 M 9 U 000 12 
M 4 W IOI 17 

,. 
' 

PII 
,;,~ 

-~ 
,,,,,;.-..., ~ ;., 

• 

FRANKLIN ALLEN PARIS, also known as: 
Franklin Allen Morrison, Al Paris, 
Allie Paris, Frank Allen Paris, 11 S 

MLM 
MLM 

1 U 000 14 Ref: 9 

FrankJe: •
7
::: raris. 

W; born I r'2"; 190-210 lbs; 
M 1 U DOI 12 1 

med bld;rnr; brn eyes; med comp; 
oco - horse trader, horse trainer, 
rancher. Wanted by FBI for UNLAWFUL 
FLIGHT TO AVOID PROSECUTION (Burglary). 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4178 
FBI#-595 084 A 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1966 

HOWARD CALLENS JOHNSON, also known as: 
"Dirtyw• 

N; born ?); 5'9"; 160-170 
lbs; med ; hair; brn eyes; 
med comp, freckled; oco - brickmason, 
carpenter, lab. Wanted by FBI for 
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID PROSECUTION 
(Murder). 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4039 
FBI#-1 501 726 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1959 

JOHN WILLIAM CLOUSER, also known as: 
Jack Glauser, John William Glauser, 
Chuck t::1· s. 

W; born '9"; 175-200 lbs; 
stky bld , o i r, ma,, be dyed blk; 
bl eyes; rdy comp; occ - clerical 
worker, stock clerk. Wanted by FBI 
for INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF 
STOLEN MOTOR VEHICLE. 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-3837 
FBI#-229 125 C 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1963 

GORDON DALE ERVIN, also known as: 
Dale E~:i n 

w; born l r•n"-6'0"; 170 lbs; 
med bld; rn nair; bl eyes; med comp; 
occ - carpenter, lifeguard, ma.ch shop 
worker, locomotive firema.n, salesman, 
shipyard worker, typist. Wanted by 
FBI for UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID 
CONFINEMENT (Armed Robbery). 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4087 
FBI#-290 533 A 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1965 

DAVID STUART NEFF, also known a&: 
Steven Andrews, Solomon Baker, Steven 
Greene, George Medina, David J. Neff, 

~ _5:;;.,.~::::=-~>-~ 

w 
w 

rt ring 

0 32 W MOM 12 
0 32 W MII 

lt little 

MML 
MMM 

25 L 1 R 000 8 
L 1 U 000 

rt index 

17 I 31 W III 10 
I 26 R OMM 9 

lt index 

LL 
LM 

David S:::~:: :eff, Donald O'Brien. 
W; born I p'8"-5'9"; 190-200 lbs; 
hvy bld; 1 , brn eyes; med comp; 

19 0 17 W IOO 18 
L 19 W 000 16 

ace - horse trainer, lab, pa.inter, 
plumber, surveyor. Wanted by FBI for 
BANK ROBBERY. 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4179 
FBI#-524 874 D 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1965 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

FROM 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. I 0 
MAY 1962 fDITlON 
GSA GfN. REG. NO. 27 

• SOI0-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (137•2898) 

SA Robert W. M
O
retta 

SUBJECT: CE 20,52-C 

Dates of Contact 

4/22/68 
Titles and File #s on which contacted 

MURKIN- CR FILE li/1-l 365 

Purpose and results of contact 

IX] NEGATIVE 

□ POSITIVE 

□ STATISTIC 

[x] Informant certified that he has Rating 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact. 

• 
DATE: 4/24/68 

~Cl D SI DR (Prob) 

□ PCI □ PSI DR 

D 

s 

No Changes 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
O'11ONAl fORM NO. I 0 

MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. MO. 21 

• SOI0-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (137•2402) 

FROM 
SA Robert w. Moretta (P) 

SUBJECT: CE 1972-C 

Dates of Contact 

MURKIN- CE FILE 44-1365 

Purpose and results of contact 

J;;_:JNEGATIVE 

□POSITIVE 
□ STATISTIC 

n Informant certified that he has Rating 
XX furnished all information obtained 

by him since last contact. 

No Change 

• 
DATE: 4-24-68 

[iJ Cl D SI D R (Prob) 

□ PCI □ PSI □ R 

D 

Coverage 

1--------------------------tiiERIAIJ 

A 2 5 
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101•11.8 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-1365) 

SA JAMES G. AKERS 

• 
DATE: 4/25/68 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Mr. GEORGE VICK, owner, Kinston Laundry Co., 
Kinston, N. c., advised on 4/23/68, that his company uses 
the thermo-seal marking machine tapes and is the only 
company in Kinston using this machine and tapes. He uses 
various colored tapes including yellow. He stated that it 
is not possible that he used the number 20 R-3. He stated 
that 20 is the batch number and that he has not used that 
high a number for several years. 

Mr. VICK furnished the enclosed laundry tapes 
made on his thermo-seal machine. 

JGA:jw 
(1) 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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----- . 

TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (,i CFR) 101-11.I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC(t.4-1365) 

SA WILLIAM HARRIS 

DATE: 4/ '24/ 68 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Agent's Memo #159 Concerning obtaining la'lffi.ry marks and 

specimens. 

The only Thermo-Seal Marking Machine located in the 

SalisburyN.C. RA Territory is the one located at Koretizing 

Cleaners, Town Mall, Salisbury, N.c. 

On ~/24/68 Bill Nichols, Manager, Koretizing Cleaners, 

Twon Mall, Salisbury, H.C. advised that the laullry mark 

"20 R-3" is not one of his marks and that he does not finish 

or laundry sheets or pillow cases. 

t. d,1,T 
He made available from his machine which is Thermo-Seal 

Machine SN 34544 six(6) specimens on yellow tape. 

WH 

44-1365 
SEARCHEO __ INDEXED 

SERIALIZED~ED _ . 

Af(P'261968 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA fPMR (41 CFRJ 101-11.6 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
• 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Re Ar'ents • 1Pr,10 1S9 cln ted L:/22/6c3 

nn L~/2S/61 1 fEmTAl/ T~1;~::-c;wrv, n' r7T]~nr:1vs ,;L,l\.':1.l, 
r{ed Sri:rir1,;-s, rr.::. 8dvjsec1 thr~t under his present codjn~ .s:rster,1 it 
W" ld t,e possihle for his sho:J to use n~.u11ber 20R-3 and tl ,it tie 
r1oes use yellow t~qie as well c1s red. re stc1t:fd u-wt altho~1,;h it is 
p'.1.ss-i_ble for him to use tf,is rn::;1ber he hEiS never used it. 'Ie sr:1t..;ed 
thnt under his system the 20 vrnuld bEfer to the lot rnmih,r ;.md the 
let' ( r H would refer to c1 specific i,.recck and the nv1.rnber ] lTOLlld 
refer to the hu.ndle of th:1t lot. He stuted that since Jul;r, 1967 
the : ip:hest nunher of lots he has run in ::1-,y Ht,ek wtis 15 rmcl lie t1:JS 

not used the nur1ber 20 since thnt time. 'fe 8clvised tru:it :;>rior to 
,Tuly he did 11uri rnore tfu_,t 20 lots in one weeks but ilis codi11g 
sys tern wns di:f-'fero1t at tr-wt tine. 'Te aclviseu thrit from 11/66 wl fll 

he opened ths shop until 11/67 r0 is code alwoys be;"8Dv!i..th the inittliLll 
"A" or "R" wltich were the ini i~ic.ils of the r,wchir1e opt rcitor. 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 -
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.15 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC (44-1365) DATEt+/25 /6[) 

FROM SA JAMES C. LOTHSPEICH 

SUBJECT: MURKI N 

1-
JCL: 

Re Agent Memo No. 162 

The following Informants were contacted jn rer;:aed to the 
Memo a~d none could furnish any information of value. 

137-3138 

137-31_t51 

137-3/_t] 0 

CE 2223-C 

PCI Pattick Bowen 

PCI Blanche Lee Blackshear 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR 141 CfRJ 101-11.6 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
• 

DATE! 

On l~/2C:/6<'1 the followin_:: PC~I~ frncl ':Jc Here cnn18ct, d 
re-01·dL1r,, ,T!\''\'.S JIM'T, 1u1.v, t:=dca., vr"tb ne~;ative re;0ultE,: 

nT 
,,1J. Cj; 2202 C 137-3237 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




